Foreign exchange risk also arises from commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities in foreign currencies such as
deposits with financial institutions.

GROUP COMPANY

2022 2021 2022 2021

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Assets in foreign currencies

Trade and other receivables 4,271,718 4,672,807 2,917,939 2,985,950

Premiums and loss reserves 765,280 670,423 595,696 565,664

Deposits with financial institutions 5,444,707 4,955,955 2,282,261 2,070,112

Cash and bank 835,705 610,029 13,497 108,141

Foreign currency assets 11,317,410 10,909,214 5,809,393 5,729,867

Liabilities in foreign currencies

Payables (1,329,313) (1,284,089) (654,255) (285,331)

Net foreign currency asset position 9,988,096 9,625,125 5,155,138 5,444,536

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

GROUP COMPANY

USD Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on

profit before
tax KShs’000

equity
KShs’000

profit before
tax KShs’000

equity
KShs’000

2022 Increase in US$ by 10% 1,028,308 719,816 519,312 	 363,518

Decrease in US$ by 10% (1,028,308) (719,816) (519,312 (363,518)

2021 Increase in US$ by 10% 962,513 673,759 544,454 381,118

Decrease in US$ by 10% (962,513) (673,759) (544,454) (381,118)

102 103

KENYA REINSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

3.	 FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

Price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk as a result of its holdings in equity investments which are listed and traded
on the Nairobi Securities Exchange and which are classified as available for sale financial assets.  Exposure to equity price risks in
aggregate is monitored in order to ensure compliance with the relevant regulatory limits for solvency purposes.

[…]

mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures. Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external
factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

Other key circumstances affecting the reliability of assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays in settlement
and changes in foreign currency rates.

Sensitivities
The non–life insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not been possible
to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in   the estimation process.

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in the ultimate claims liabilities with all other
assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity.

The liabilities were subjected to sensitivity analysis on the key assumption of ultimate loss ratios used in the liability
calculations. The table below demonstrated the gross and net effect of an increase and decrease of the ultimate loss
ratios by 10%.

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

December 2022
Change in assumption Change in gross liability Change in net liability

+10% 1,255,348,377 1,225,181,878

-10% (1,283,181,195) (1,252,345,863)

December 2021
Change in assumption Change in gross liability Change in net liability

+10% 1,194,973,538 1,160,639,079

-10% (1,191,863,341) (1,157,618,245)

4.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
Capital includes ordinary shares and equity attributable to the shareholders of the Group.
Externally imposed capital requirements are set and regulated by various Insurance Regulatory Authorities in the countries of
operations. These requirements are put in place to ensure solvency margins are maintained in the insurance industry. Further
objectives are set by the Group to maintain a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business
objectives and maximise shareholders value.

Further, the Company currently has a paid-up capital of KShs 7 billion for the combined composite business, which meets the

[…]

The financial statements are presented in thousands of Kenya shillings (KShs ’000).

146 147

KENYA REINSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

47.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

To ensure full compliance with the requirements of IFRS, the group changed its accounting treatment of premium income
during the year to recognise premium income earned but not reported or received from cedants and brokers at year end. In
the prior years, the group only recognised premium income that had been received or reported as at year end. The change
in the accounting treatment which also entailed pipelining related liabilities has resulted in the restatement of the amounts
reported in the prior years.

The impact of the above adjustments as well as the tax consequences on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and the statement of financial position for the respective periods is detailed below:

GROUP

(a)	 Restatement of audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2021

 2021-Previously
stated

2021-Prior year
adjustments 2021-Restated

31.12.2021 31.12.2021 31.12.2021

  KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Gross premiums written 20,355,454 (59,259) 20,296,195

Gross claims incurred and Policyholder benefits (11,652,663) 777,138 (10,875,525)

Cedant acquisition cost (4,808,789) (450,824) (5,259,613)

Profit before taxation 4,000,497 267,055 4,267,552

Income tax expense (1,032,132) (80,116) (1,112,248)

Profit for the year 2,968,365 186,939 3,155,304

(b)	 Restatement of audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

2021-Previously
stated

2021-Prior year
adjustments 2021-Restated

  KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Statutory reserve 7,625,237 (42,056) 7,583,181

Retained earnings 22,056,816 228,995 22,285,811

Total equity 37,039,529 55,955 37,095,484

Reinsurance Receivables 2,255,813 (59,259) 2,196,554

Reinsurance payables 1,632,673 (326,314) 1,306,359

Income tax payable 4,863 80,117 84,980

(c)	 Restatement of audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020

2020-Previously
stated

2020-Prior year
adjustments 2020-Restated

31.12.2020 31.12.2020 31.12.2020

  Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

Statutory reserve 6,387,470 (149,788) 6,237,682

Retained earnings 20,859,668 18,804 20,878,472

Total equity 34,397,325 (130,984) 34,266,341

Reinsurance Receivables 3,320,655 4,026,637 7,347,292

Reinsurance payables 1,602,217 4,213,757 5,815,974

Income tax payable 156,101 (56,136) 99,965

148 149

KENYA REINSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

47.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

COMPANY

(d)	 Restatement of audited statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021

2021-Previously
stated

2021-Prior year
adjustments 2021- Restated

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

INCOME

Gross premiums written 18,021,376 (150,295) 17,871,081

Claims & Policyholder benefits (11,067,524) 817,354 (10,250,170)

Cedant Acquisition cost (4,192,839) (404,708) (4,597,547)

Profit before taxation 3,803,994 262,351 4,066,345

Income tax expense (968,389) (78,705) (1,047,094)

Profit for the year 2,835,605 183,646 3,019,251

(e)	 Restatement of audited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

2021-Previously
stated

2021-Prior year
adjustments 2021-Restated

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

Statutory reserve 7,601,074 (37,606) 7,563,468

Retained earnings 21,788,123 221,252 22,009,375

Total equity 36,669,602 7,111 36,676,713

Reinsurance Receivables 1,350,416 (150,295) 1,200,121

Reinsurance payables 633,914 (412,646) 221,268

Income tax payable 104,006 78,705 25,301

(f )	 Restatement of audited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020

2020-Previously
stated

2020-Prior year
adjustments 2020-Restated

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

Statutory reserve 6,344,673 (155,384) 6,189,289

Retained earnings 20,742,369 (21,151) 20,721,218

Total equity 34,210,399 (176,536) 34,033,864

Reinsurance Receivables 2,393,097 3,880,468 6,273,565

Reinsurance payables 1,130,137 4,132,661 5,262,798

Income tax payable 105,516 (75,658) 29,858

148 149

A
pp

en
di

x
I

KE
N

YA
 R

EI
N

SU
RA

N
CE

 C
O

RP
O

RA
TI

O
N

 L
IM

IT
ED

SH
O

RT
 T

ER
M

 R
EV

EN
U

E
A

CC
O

U
N

T
FO

R
TH

E
YE

A
R

EN
D

ED
 3

1
D

EC
EM

BE
R

20
22

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

 N
O

T
SU

BJ
EC

T
TO

 A
U

D
IT

A
vi

at
io

n
En

gi
ne

er
in

g
Fi

re
 d

om
es

ti
c

Fi
re

 in
du

st
ri

al
Li

ab
ili

ty
M

ar
in

e
M

ot
or

pr

iv
at

e
M

ot
or

 c
om

-
m

er
ci

al
Pe

rs
on

al

ac
ci

de
nt

Th
ef

t
W

or
km

en

co
m

pe
ns

at
io

n
M

ed
ic

al
M

is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s

 T
ot

al
  G

en
er

al

31
.1

2.
20